RESOLUTION NO. <u>558</u>

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING SURRENDER OF JURISDICTION OF CERTAIN ROADS FROM CROOK COUNTY TO THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE.

WHEREAS, on June 13, 1979, for valuable consideration the City of Prineville entered into an agreement with the County of Crook to accept jurisdiction of certain county roads pursuant to ORS Chapter 373; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville deems it proper and in the best interest of the City of Prineville to acquire jurisdiction over parts of certain roads within the City of Prineville herein below described.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON, RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

That the County Commissioners of Crook County, Oregon, be hereby requested to surrender jurisdiction to the City of Prineville of the following described public ways lying within the City of Prineville to wit:

- Harding Road bordered on the South by U.S.
 Highway 26 and on the North by Laughlin Road.
- b. Hudspeth Road bordered on the South by Laughlin Road and on the North by the Southerly terminus of Jordan Lane in Loma Vista Subdivision as platted and filed in the official records of Crook County, Oregon.
- c. Juniper Street bordered on the South by the center of Juniper Street Bridge over Ochoco Creek and on the North by Laughlin Road.

That the Prineville City Recorder/Adminstrator be and he is hereby authorized and directed to file such request with the County Commissioners of Crook County, Oregon.

Passed by the City Council this $22N\Omega$ day of $\overline{JANUARY}$, 1980.

Approved by the Mayor this 22ND day of JANUARY , 1980.

ATTEST:

NELLO GIOVANINI, Mayor

ARNOLD EVANS

Prineville City Administrator